quantitative, while the cross-sectional design was chosen as the overall research design. All 
variables were operationalized using established and tested scales, and the survey instrument was 
a structured questionnaire. The convenience sampling method collects three hundred fifty- three 
responses (353) among the consumer. Structural Equation Modelling (SEM) analyses the survey 
response and tests the hypotheses of the study. This research confirmed that mindfulness and 
spirituality directly impact SFCB and confirmed the moderate impact of PCE and environmental